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 (Note: Regional and Chapter News and Reports are included in most issues as submitted by 

Regional personnel and edited by the Bulb Horn Editor.  Only those Regional reports detailing a 

specific Regional tour are indexed individually.) 

  

AAA 

  

AAA and the Glidden Connection.  Stucker, Dave.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  18-21 

  

Alvis 

  

            HP 9877.  Layzell, John.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  34-35 

  

American LaFrance 

  

1919 American LaFrance Pumper.  Harder, Herman.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  34-35 

  

Apperson 

  

Apperson, The Jackrabbit Car.  Zahm, Karl S..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  8-19 

  

Auburn 

  

Tale of Two Auburns, A.  Siegfried, J.B "Bernie".  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  21-26 

  

Automotive Art 

  

Automotive Artists.  Delong, Tedd.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  23 

  

Automotive Design 

  

            Antique Automobiles are the Sum of Their Parts.  Holland, David J..  1992 Oct/Dec 53 

(4).  36-38 

Appreciating Post War Cars.  Holland, David J.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  40-42 

            Cars of 1921, The.  Zahm, Karl S..  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  14-15 

Cars of 1946, The.  Holland, Dave.  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  16-17 

Cars of 1966, The.  Maclivain, Walter O.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  20-25 

Cars of 1967, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  19-25 

Cars of 1968, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1993 Jan/Mar 54 (1).  26-38 

Cars of 1969, The.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  18-24 

Cars of 1970, The.  Saal, Tom.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  16-17 

Cars of 1971, The.  Saal, Tom.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 (1).  26 

Cars of 1986, The.  Donovan, Neal.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 (1).  25 

Failed Dreams: The Powell Leverage Principle.  Zahm, Karl S..  1993 Jul/Sep 54 (3).  30-

37 



Fifth Wheel, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  33-34 

Introducing the “New Cars” of 1965.  Maclivain, Walter.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 18-26 

Standish, The: Descendant of a Taxicab.  Marvin, Keith.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  17-20 

Three Post-WWII Efforts in Alternative Vehicle Design.  Falck, Jerry D..  1995 Apr/Jun 

56 (2).  19-21 

Vintage Valving-Poppet-Valve Alternatives, part 1.  Zahm, Karl S..  1998 Sep/Oct 59 

(5).  29-33 

Vintage Valving-Poppet-Valve Alternatives, part 2.  Zahm, Karl S..  1998 Nov/Dec 59 

(6).  26-35 

  

Automotive History 

  

            Automobiles of the Third Reich.  Taylor, Blaine.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  20-25 

Automobiles of The Titanic: Myth or Reality.  Bureau, Gilbert.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  18-

20 

Automotive Archeology: Digging Up Racing Car History.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  28 

            Automotive Archeology: Digging Up Racing Car History.  .  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  28 

            Career betrayed, A:  The story of Arthur Tarkington and his Motorcar.  Zahm, Karl 

S..  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  16-20 

Duryea Replica Reenacts Original Run.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  21 

Famous Car In History, A.  Taylor, Blaine.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  21-23 

Financing the Automobile Industry.  Bonneau, Pierre.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  18-23 

Finest Car in the World.  Zahm, Karl S..  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  16-23 

Ford Motor Company and the U.S. Air Mail Service, The.  O'callaghan, Tim.  1994 

Apr/Jun 55 (2).  21-23 

Founders, Pioneers and Beginnings.  Dunigan, Jack.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  7-9 

From Turmoil to Turnaround: A Story of Two Automobile Pioneers.  Holland, David 

J..  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  26-29 

Historical and Humorous Events from the Hudson Motor Car Co.  Kraus, Harry F..  1998 

Sep/Oct 59 (5).  16-18 

In the Wake of the Titanic…The Titanic and Rolls-Royce.  Marvin, Keith.  1998 

Nov/Dec 59 (6).  16-17 

Most Remarkable Machine, A: History of the Columbia Mark VIII, Part 1.  Prisk, 

Ray.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  15-20 

Phantom Cup, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  32-33 

Automobile, the Exhibit and the Result, The.  Donovan, Neal.  1995 Apr/Jun 56 (2).  10-

13 

  

Automotive Trivia 

  

What's in a Name.  Dunigan, Jack.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  30-32 

  

Awards 

             

Golden Award of Excellence.  Shaver, Buck.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  14-15 

  



Babcock 

  

Pages from the Editor's Scrapbook; The Babcock Automobile.  MacIlvain, Walter 

O..  1993 Jan/Mar 54 (1).  39-41 

  

Biographies 

  

Boy and Mister Buttner, A.  Marvin, Keith.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  37-38 

            Charles Jasper Glidden.  Delong, Tedd.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  22-23 

From Turmoil to Turnaround: A Story of Two Automobile Pioneers.  Holland, David 

J..  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  26-29 

Gypsy Gyrations of the Chicago Chameleon.  Marvin, Keith.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  25-

29 

James Melton.  Nutt, Margo Melton.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  38-39 

Michigan's Pioneer Tourist.  Hulse, Charles.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 (5).  9, 31 

Our Children had Grown and Gone….  Childs, Greg.  .  27 

Peter Helck Postscript No. 7.  Santos, Saul.  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  27 

Strange Marriage of Frank and Blance Rample, The.  Bureau, Gilbert.  1996 Jul/Sep 57 

(3).  28-29 

Ultimate Old car Enthusiast, The?.  Bingham, Richard.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  26-27 

Woody.  Delong, Ted.  1998 Mar/Apr  59 (2).  31-32 

  

Body Work 

  

Pennsylvania Body Builder, A.  Kraft, Warren G.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  43 

  

Bucciali 

  

Bucciali/Peerless Connection, The.  Lewis, William J..  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  20-26 

  

Buick 

  

6 Days and 1800 Miles in a 1938 Buick.  Sparrer, Chuck.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  32-33 

1912 Buick; M-29 Demi-Tonneau.  Nice, Bob.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 (5).  21-23 

Custom Coachwork with Class.  Marvin, Keith.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  9 

Metamorphosis, The.  Wilson, Evelyn and Larry.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  16-17 

             

Brakes 

  

            Brakes, Hydraulic and Mechanical.  Smith, Tom.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  44 

  

Breese 

  

Breese Across America, A.  Sperrazza, Michael.  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  21-25 

  

Cadillac 



  

            1941 Cadillac Coupe.  Collins, Dick.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  27 

Cadillac Adventure, A.  Gilchrist, Fred.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  24-25 

Queen Mary, The.  Houdek, Dorothy and Mert.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  14-15 

  

Car Shows 

  

By Land and By Sea (Connecticut).  Robinson, Dale.  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  24-26 

Meadow Brook Concours d'Elegance (Michigan).  Lacey, Gerard.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 

(5).  28 

Southern Colorado Swap Meet and Car Show (Colorado).  Farmer, Don.  1999 Jul/Aug 

60 (4).  32 

  

Carburetor 

How to Replace Carb Floats that Can't be Repaired.  Smith, Tom.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 

(3).  43 

  

Carroll 

  

Carroll Six, 1920-22, The.  Holland, David J.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  16-19 

  

Chevrolet 

  

1922 Chevrolet Light Delivery.  Koll, John.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  26 

Blast From the Past, A.  Levin, Stan.  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  40 

Flashback.  Walter, Berwin.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  30-31 

Gift of a Lifetime, The, part 2.  Wolf, Steve.  1998 Mar/Apr  59 (2).  36 

Margie's Truck.  Phinney, Davis G..  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  25 

My First New Car.  Cullen, Bud.  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  18 

Restoration of a 1931 Chevrolet: Patience and Perseverance.  Davis, Howard.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  30 

  

Chrysler 

  

My parents The Car.  Wolf, Steve.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 14-15 

One More for the Road.  Crook, Bart M.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  26-27 

  

Clubs- First Owners 

  

First Owners, The.  Bureau, Gilbert.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  12-13 

  

Columbia 

  

Most Remarkable Machine, A: History of the Columbia Mark VIII, Part 1.  Prisk, 

Ray.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  15-20 



Most Remarkable Machine, A: History of the Columba Mark VIII, Part 2.  Prisk, 

Ray.  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  33-38 

Most Remarkable Machine, A: History of the Columbia Mark VIII, Part 3.  Prisk, 

Ray.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  31-40 

Most Remarkable Machine, A: History of the Columbia Mark VIII, Part 4.  Prisk, 

Ray.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  33-40 

  

Columns – Name That Car 

  

Name That Car!.  Marvin, Keith.  1995 Apr/Jun 56 (2).  48 

Name That Car!.  Marvin, Keith.  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  48 

Name That Car!.  Marvin, Keith.  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  48 

Name that Car.  Marvin, Keith.  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  48 

Name that Car.  Marvin, Keith.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 (1).  48 

Name That Car - The Winnipeg.  Marvin, Keith.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  31 

                Name that car.  Marvin, Keith.  1998 Mar/Apr  59 (2).  36 

Name That Car.  Marvin, Keith.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  33 

Name that Car.  Marvin, Keith.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  33 

One-Off for the Affluent Sportsman, A.  Marvin, Keith.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  17 

  

Columns-Nothing New Under the Sun 

  

Rebirth of the Desmodromic Valve Action, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 

(5).  32-34 

  

Columns – Tool Box 

  

Adaption of a Postwar Saginaw Gearbox in an Older Car.  Smith, Tom.  1993 Jul/Sep 54 

(3).  39 

Bosch Dual Ignition Systems, The.  Smith, Tom.  1992 Jul/Sep 53 (3).  40 

Brakes, Hydraulic and Mechanical.  Smith, Tom.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  44 

Care and feeding of Brass Era Transmissions and Clutches.  Smith, Tom.  1999 Nov/Dec 

60 (6).  33 

Considerations on Redoing and Old Car Radiator.  Smith, Tom.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  31 

How to Build a Top from Scratch on a Pre-1917 Car.  Smith, Tom.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 

(2).  43 

How to Install Turn Signals, Stop Lights & Blinking Tail lights on your Pre-Electric 

Brass Era car.  Smith, Tom.  1993  

            Jan/Mar 54 (1).  48 

How to maintain your 1910-1915 Timken Rear Axle.  Smith, Tom.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 

(1).  31 

How to Make Fenders for Pre-1915 Cars.  Smith, Tom.  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  32 

How to make Flat or Round Fan Belts From Available Stock.  Smith, Tom.  1991 

Oct/Dec 52 (4).  44 

How to put a Carb Air Cleaner on an Antique Car that Originally had None.  Smith, 

Tom.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  18-19 



How to put an Air Conditioner on your Pre '58 Car.  Smith, Tom.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 

(4).  32-34 

How to rebuild Pre-electric Headlights, Sidelights and Taillights.  Smith, Tom.  1994 

Jul/Sep 55 (3).  40 

How to Repair 25-30 Year old Muncie Four-Speed Transmissions.  Smith, Tom.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  41 

How to Replace Ball Ends on Pitman and Spindle Arms to Improve Steering.  Smith, 

Tom.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  41 

How to Replace Carb Floats that Can't be Repaired.  Smith, Tom.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 

(3).  43 

How to Replace Pre-1915 Spicer U-Joints with new Spicer Parts.  Smith, Tom.  1996 

Apr/Jun 57 (2).  30 

How to Re-Wood A Steering Wheel.  Smith, Tom.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  43 

Making a Radiator Emblem.  Smith, Tom.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  19 

Oiling Problems on Long Crankcases on Pre '15 Cars (2, 4 or 6 Cylinders).  Smith, 

Tom.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  40 

Overhaul of Speedo Drives with Bad Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  39 

Clutches to Fuel Filters.  Smith, Tom.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  45 

U-joints, cock valves, wheel sizes, thread torque values, Perfect Circle plastigage.  Smith, 

Tom.  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  32 

Problem: Solution.  Smith, Tom.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  17 

Problem: Solution.  Smith, Tom.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  33 

Repair a Broken Pivot Pin on a Drivers Side Windshield Wiper Motor on a 60-75 

Car.  Smith, Tom.  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  15 

Repair of Rear Axles and Differential Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  43 

Repair or Replacement of transmission and Differential Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1995 

Oct/Dec 56 (4).  32 

Tips on Servicing the 1913-1916 Delco Starter/Generator Unit.  Smith, Tom.  1990 

Jan/Mar 51 (1) 35 

  

Dodge 

  

1921 Dodge Brothers Touring.  Browning, James W..  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  10-11 

Class 21 Newcomer: 1967 Dodge Dart GT.  Hansen, Darrel.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  27 

  

DuPont 

  

First Decade of the Dupont, The.  Zahm, Karl S..  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6).  12-19, 33-40 

Poles Apart: the DuPont and the DuPont.  Zahm, Karl S. 1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6).  .  14 

Rather Unique Freighter, A.  Crook, Bart M..  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  28-30 

  

Duryea 

  

Duryea Replica Reenacts Original Run.  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  21 

  

Dusenberg 



  

1925 Duesenberg Indianapolis 500 Racer.  Uihlein, David.  1999 Mar/Apr 60 (2).  29-30 

Historic Dusenbergs: Tracking Down the Oldest Surviving Racing Cars.  Roe, 

Fred.  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  15-17 

                Immortal Banana Wagon.  DePaola, Pete.  1999 Mar/Apr 60 (2).  31 

  

Electric Cars 

  

Postwar Electric Collector Cars.  Saal, Tom.  1995 Apr/Jun 56 (2).  24-25 

Racing with  Andrew L. Riker.  Donovan, Cornelius.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  12-21 

Thorne Gas-Electric Truck, The.  Thorne, Niblack "Bill".  1995 Apr/Jun 56 (2).  22-23 

  

Emissions/Inspection 

  

No Clunkers in Coyote Chapter.  Mehulka, Joy.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  44 

  

Engines and  Parts 

  

Overhead Camshaft Engines.  Ulmann, Alec.  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  30-31 

Primer on Piston Rings, A.  Donovan, Neal.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  31-32 

Rebirth of the Desmodromic Valve Action, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 

(5).  32-34 

Vintage Valving-Poppet-Valve Alternatives, part 1.  Zahm, Karl S..  1998 Sep/Oct 59 

(5).  29-33 

Vintage Valving-Poppet-Valve Alternatives, part 2.  Zahm, Karl S..  1998 Nov/Dec 59 

(6).  26-35 

What's Really Under the Hood?.  Zaninovich, Guy.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  24-26 

  

Fire Trucks 

  

1919 American LaFrance Pumper.  Harder, Herman.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  34-35 

  

Ford 

  

            1936 Ford Deluxe 5-Window Coupe.  Theisman, Ron.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  22 

1955 Ford Thunderbird Hardtop.  Clawson, W.J "Bill".  1998 Mar/Apr  59 (2).  30 

Ford at the 1935 Indianapolis 500.  Saal, Tom.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  28 

            Ford Motor Company and the U.S. Air Mail Service, The.  O'callaghan, Tim.  1994 

Apr/Jun 55 (2).  21-23 

Gift of All Gifts, A.  Hayer, J. B..  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  13 

Our Family Car.  Miller, Alfred C..  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  19-21 

Reliving the Past with my 1935 Ford Convertible Sedan.  Olson, James C.  1990 Apr/Jun 

52 1991.  26-27 

Restoration of a 1930 Ford Roadster.  Finlayson, W. L. "Lew".  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  24-

25 



Restoration of a 1935 Ford: If at First you don't Succeed.  Jones, Bonnie Baird.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  31 

  

Ford Model T & A 

  

1919 Model TT Ford Fire Truck.  Wolf, Steve.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  30 

1928 Ford Model A Roadster.  Harder, Herman.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  25 

Exploring New Places and Meeting New Faces.  Rigby, Richard W.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 

(4).  16-17 

Getting Old is not for Sissys.  Mann, Harold.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  23-25 

Little Blue.  Rigby, Dick.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  33 

Rebuilding Bud's Model T.  Rikhoff, Marcelle.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  29 

  

Ford Mustang 

  

Thank You, Mary Anne!.  Dee, John.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  26-27 

             

Fox 

  

Finest Car in the World.  Zahm, Karl S..  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  16-23 

  

Gardner 

  

Distinctively Different: The Gardner Motor Car, Part 1.  Zahm, Karl S..  1995 Jan/Mar 56 

(1).  18-24 

Distinctively Different: The Gardner Motor Car, Part 2.  Zahm, Karl S..  1995 Jul/Sep 56 

(3).  10- 

  

Gaylord 

  

Gaylord of Gaylord, The.  Rossler, Elouise.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  34-35 

  

Graham 

  

Automobile Legacy of the Three Graham Brothers, The.  Lacey, Gerard.  1999 Jul/Aug 

60 (4).  13-15 

Honey of a Graham, A.  Carver, Kenneth.  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  27-33 

Junior Packards and the Demise of Graham and Hupp, The, Part 1.  Ebert, Robert 

R..  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  12-19 

  

Grout 

             

Grout, The.  Deusch, Fred H..  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  15 

  

Headlights 

  



How to rebuild Pre-electric Headlights, Sidelights and Taillights.  Smith, Tom.  1994 

Jul/Sep 55 (3).  40 

  

Hudson 

             

Historical and Humorous Events from the Hudson Motor Car Co.  Kraus, Harry F..  1998 

Sep/Oct 59 (5).  16-18 

  

Hupmobile 

  

Junior Packards and the Demise of Graham and Hupp, The, Part 1.  Ebert, Robert 

R..  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  12-19 

Life is Still a Picnic.  Bill Digney.  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  13-15 

  

Ignition Systems 

  

Bosch Dual Ignition Systems, The.  Smith, Tom.  1992 Jul/Sep 53 (3).  40 

  

Jaguar 

  

1936 SS Model 100 Roadster.  James, Kenneth P..  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  20-21 

  

Jeep 

  

Stainless Steel Jeep.  Tomforde, Mike.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  27 

  

Judging 

  

Judging Guidelines by Category.  Shaver, Buck.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  15 

  

King Midget 

  

King Midget.  Deusch, Fred H..  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  17 

  

Leach 

  

Six Teaser Ads and the Born-Again Leach.  Marvin, Keith.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  20-23 

The "Born Again" Leach '999', Part 2.  Marvin, Keith.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  29-33 

  

Lincoln 

  

Famous Car In History, A.  Taylor, Blaine.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  21-23 

Reflections on Elegance, Lincoln Advertising of the 1920's and 30's.  Ruddock, 

Ken.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  10-13 

  

Locomobile 



  

Driving, Impressions.  Zaninovich, Guy.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  27 

Locomobile: The best Built car In America, Part 1.  Zahm, Karl S..  1992 Jul/Sep 53 

(3).  8-15 

Locomobile: The best Built car In America, Part 2.  Zahm, Karl S..  1992 Oct/Dec 53 

(4).  8-12 

Men and the machine, The.  Zaninovich, Guy.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  28 

Old 16: The Mona Lisa of American Cars.  Zink, Molly.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  22-23 

President Wilson's Locomobile.  Brierly, Brooks T..  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  16-17 

What's Really Under the Hood?.  Zaninovich, Guy.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  24-26 

  

Maps and Guidebooks 

  

Finding Your Way - Maps and Guidebooks for Motorists in Horseless Carriage Days, 

Part One.  Butler, John L.  1990 Jul/Sep  

            51 (3)  19-23 

Finding Your Way, maps and Guidebooks for Mortorists in Horseless Carriage Days, 

Part Two.  Butler, John L.  1990 Oct/Dec  

            51 (4).  18-21 

Finding Your Way: Maps and Guidebooks For Motorists in Horseless Carriage Days, 

Part 4.  Butler, John L.  1990 Apr/Jun 52  

            1991.  29-31 

Finding Your Way-Maps and Guidebooks for Motorists in Horseless Carriage Days-Part 

3.  Butler, John L.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 

 (1).  36-39 

Lincoln Highway, The: Revealed in Bits and Pieces.  Crook, Bart M..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 

(2).  32-33 

  

Marion 

  

Piece of Junk, Mister Poole, A.  King, R Gardner.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 16-17 

  

Marmon 

  

            Marmon Makes its Glidden Debut (Georgia).  Gabrich, Richard.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 

(1).  31 

She Picked a Lemon in the Garden of love!  Marvin, Keith.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  40-

41 

  

Members’ Cars 

  

6 Days and 1800 Miles in a 1938 Buick.  Sparrer, Chuck.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  32-33 

1912 Buick; M-29 Demi-Tonneau.  Nice, Bob.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 (5).  21-23 

1914 Mercedes 38/95.  Wingard, George.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  18-19 

1919 American LaFrance Pumper.  Harder, Herman.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  34-35 

1919 Model TT Ford Fire Truck.  Wolf, Steve.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  30 



1921 Dodge Brothers Touring.  Browning, James W..  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  10-11 

1922 Chevrolet Light Delivery.  Koll, John.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  26 

1925 Duesenberg Indianapolis 500 Racer.  Uihlein, David.  1999 Mar/Apr 60 (2).  29-30 

1928 Ford Model A Roadster.  Harder, Herman.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  25 

1929 Packard 645 Dietrich.  Wolf, Steve.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  32 

1933 Swallow SS 1 Coupe.  Brown, Richard.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  24 

1936 Ford Deluxe 5-Window Coupe.  Theisman, Ron.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  22 

1936 SS Model 100 Roadster.  James, Kenneth P..  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  20-21 

1939 Packard Opera Coupe.  Andrus, Tom & Mari.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  31-34 

1941 Cadillac Coupe.  Collins, Dick.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  27 

1955 Ford Thunderbird Hardtop.  Clawson, W.J "Bill".  1998 Mar/Apr  59 (2).  30 

1956 Packard Clipper Custom Constellation Convertible/Hardtop.  Gabrich, 

Richard.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  20-21 

1960 Pontiac Bonneville Convertible.  Mika, Ralph.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  23 

20's Studebaker, The.  Burk, Bob.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  32 

Amazing Avanti.  Watts, Lloyd.  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6) 20-21 

An Automobile Love Story By Way of left Field.  Bluhm, Don.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  39 

Around the World in Eighty Days…in a Stanley Steamer.  Guerinot, Alain: Translated by 

Bureau, Gilbert.  1993 Jan/Mar 54  

            (1).  44-45 

Avanti Project, The.  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6)  21 

Blast From the Past, A.  Levin, Stan.  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  40 

Bobby, Babe and me, The.  Edwards, Herk & Fabritz, Earl.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  22-25 

Buying a Dream: Acquisition and Restoration of a 1965 Pontiac GTO Convertible. Wirth, 

Kevin.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  34-37 

Cadillac Adventure, A.  Gilchrist, Fred.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  24-25 

Carroll Six, 1920-22, The.  Holland, David J.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  16-19 

Chrome Glidden Award Holds Special Meaning for Kochers (Michigan).  Kocher, 

Richard.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  34-35 

Gilchrist's Capture Glidden Trophy (Minnesota).  Whale, Robert.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 

(1).  33-34 

Class 21 Newcomer: 1967 Dodge Dart GT.  Hansen, Darrel.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  27 

Climbing France's Highest Mountain in a 1928 Peugeot.  Bureau, Gilbert.  1997 Jul/Aug 

58 (4).  16-18 

Cousin Coldwell Continued.  Oliver, Smith H.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  18-19 

Cover car, The.  Clupper, Bill.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  17 

Custom Coachwork with Class.  Marvin, Keith.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  9 

            Excitement & the Adrenalin Rush.  Hofsted, Jolyon.  1992 Jul/Sep 53 (3).  38 

Exercise in Patience, An.  Stephens, Richard.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 (1).  20-25 

Exploring New Places and Meeting New Faces.  Rigby, Richard W.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 

(4).  16-17 

Flashback.  Walter, Berwin.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  30-31 

Gift of a Lifetime, The, part 2.  Wolf, Steve.  1998 Mar/Apr  59 (2).  36 

Gift of All Gifts, A.  Hayer, J. B..  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  13 

Green Dragon Racer is Reborn.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  24-25 

Honey of a Graham, A.  Carver, Kenneth.  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  27-33 



HP 9877.  Layzell, John.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  34-35 

King Midget.  Deusch, Fred H..  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  17 

Innocence of Youth and the Automobile, the.  Gibbons, Mark.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  26-

27 

Last of Cousin Coldwell's Automotive Exploits, the.  Oliver, Smith H..  1992 Apr/Jun 

53  (2).  27-29 

Little Blue.  Rigby, Dick.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  33 

Margie's Truck.  Phinney, Davis G..  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  25 

Metamorphosis, The.  Wilson, Evelyn and Larry.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  16-17 

My First Car was a Stutz!.  Oliver, Smith H..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  20-22 

My First New Car.  Cullen, Bud.  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  18 

My Last Stutz, part 1.  Soliver, Smith H..  1993 Jul/Sep 54 (3).  10-12 

            My parents The Car.  Wolf, Steve.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 14-15 

One More for the Road.  Crook, Bart M.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  26-27 

Our Family Car.  Miller, Alfred C..  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  19-21 

Our Trip to Sebring in a 1924 Vauxhall 30/98.  Roy, Ed.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  30-33 

Panther Motorcycle.  Andrus, Tom.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  26-29 

Piece of Junk, Mister Poole, A.  King, R Gardner.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 16-17 

Positively the Last of Cousin Coldwell's Automotive Exploits.  Oliver, Smith H..  1992 

Jul/Sep 53 (3).  16-19 

Rather Unique Freighter, A.  Crook, Bart M..  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  28-30 

Rebirth of a Classic and Other Misadventures, Part One.  Saylor, Jim.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 

(2).  34-35 

Rebirth of a Classic and Other Misadventures, Part Two.  Saylor, Jim.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 

(3).  12-13 

Rebuilding Bud's Model T.  Rikhoff, Marcelle.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  29 

Reliving the Past with my 1935 Ford Convertible Sedan.  Olson, James C.  1990 Apr/Jun 

52 1991.  26-27 

Restoration of a 1931 Chevrolet: Patience and Perseverance.  Davis, Howard.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  30 

Restoration of a 1935 Ford: If at First you don't Succeed.  Jones, Bonnie Baird.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  31 

Restoration of My 1964 GTO Convertible.  Moyer, Gib.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  13-15 

Restoring the Family Car.  Jones, Teresa.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  17-22 

Rollin Automobile, The.  Burr-Nyberg, Elisha.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  15-18 

Rolls-Royce Restoration.  Jessen, Phillip L.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  24-25 

Restoration of a 1930 Ford Roadster.  Finlayson, W. L. "Lew".  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  24-

25 

Seventy-Five Years Later.  Jones, Bonnie B..  1993 Jul/Sep 54 (3).  51 

She Picked a Lemon in the Garden of love!  Marvin, Keith.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  40-

41 

Stainless Steel Jeep.  Tomforde, Mike.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  27 

Tale of Two Auburns, A.  Siegfried, J.B "Bernie".  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  21-26 

Tale of Two Mercer Raceabouts.  Foley, Jerry S.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  43 

Thank You, Mary Anne!.  Dee, John.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  26-27 

This is a Great Car.  Cook, Rhonda.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  6-7 



What Goes Around, Comes Around.  Watts, lloyd.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  12 

Where, Oh Where, Has My Little car Gone? Where, Oh Where, Can She Be?.  Cram, 

Sue.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  36-37 

  

Mercedes 

  

1914 Mercedes 38/95.  Wingard, George.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  18-19 

1903 GP Mercedes, The.  Ulmann, Alec.  1993 Jan/Mar 54 (1).  22-25 

5,411 Miles in a Thirty-One Year Old Mercedes.  Robbins, Keith.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 

(4).  32-33 

  

Mercer 

  

Reliving Mercer Days at Savannah, Georgia.  Foley, Jerry S.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  42-

43 

Short but Dramatic Racing History of Mercer, The, Part two.  Dillion, Jim.  1990 Apr/Jun 

51 (2).  27-31 

Short but Dramatic Racing History of Mercer, The,  Part three.  Dillon, Jim.  1990 

Jul/Sep 51 (3)  24-27 

Short but Dramatic Racing History of Mercer, The.  Dillon, Jim.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 

30-34 

Tale of Two Mercer Raceabouts.  Foley, Jerry S.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  43 

  

MG 

  

Where, Oh Where, Has My Little car Gone? Where, Oh Where, Can She Be?.  Cram, 

Sue.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  36-37 

  

Mohs Opera Sedan 

             

Motorcycles 

  

Panther Motorcycle.  Andrus, Tom.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  26-29 

  

Museums 

  

Automotive Hall of Fame Opens.  Lacey, Gerard.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  22-24 

Bugatti.  Prenevost, William, Hortsman, Denise.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  28-30 

Imperial Palace Antique Auto Collection.  Wolf, Steve.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  34-35 

Custom Coachwork with Class.  Marvin, Keith.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  9 

Update on the Anderson Collection.  Freeman, Joseph & Richard.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 

1991.  11-15 

Whatever happened to James Melton's Cars?.  Oliver, Smith H.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 

1991.  16-19 

  

Oldsmobile 



  

            An Automobile Love Story By Way of left Field.  Bluhm, Don.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  39 

Cover car, The.  Clupper, Bill.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  17 

  

Packard 

  

            1929 Packard 645 Dietrich.  Wolf, Steve.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).   

1939 Packard Opera Coupe.  Andrus, Tom & Mari.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  31-34 

1956 Packard Clipper Custom Constellation Convertible/Hardtop.  Gabrich, 

Richard.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  20-21 

Innocence of Youth and the Automobile, the.  Gibbons, Mark.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  26-

27 

Junior Packards and the Demise of Graham and Hupp, The, Part 1.  Ebert, Robert 

R..  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  12-19 

Junior Packards and the Demise of Graham and Hupp, Part 2.  Ebert, Robert R..  1996 

Apr/Jun 57 (2).  18-22 

Rebirth of a Classic and Other Misadventures, Part One.  Saylor, Jim.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 

(2).  34-35 

Rebirth of a Classic and Other Misadventures, Part Two.  Saylor, Jim.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 

(3).  12-13 

Restoring the Family Car.  Jones, Teresa.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  17-22 

  

Peerless 

  

Bucciali/Peerless Connection, The.  Lewis, William J..  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  20-26 

  

Peugeot 

  

Climbing France's Highest Mountain in a 1928 Peugeot.  Bureau, Gilbert.  1997 Jul/Aug 

58 (4).  16-18 

  

Photography 

  

Making Archival Photo Albums.  Tyler, Kathy.  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  11-12 

Photographing Old cars in Vintage Settings.  Lee, Brian R..  1996 Apr/Jun 57 (2).  10 

  

Pontiac 

  

Buying a Dream: Acquisition and Restoration of a 1965 Pontiac GTO 

Convertible.  Wirth, Kevin.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  34- 

            37         

Restoration of My 1964 GTO Convertible.  Moyer, Gib.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  13-15 

  

Races and Race Cars 

  

1925 Duesenberg Indianapolis 500 Racer.  Uihlein, David.  1999 Mar/Apr 60 (2).  29-30 



1949 Bridgehampton Road race.  Oliver, Smith H..  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  24-25 

Automotive Archeology: Digging Up Racing Car History.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  28 

Automotive Archeology: Digging Up Racing Car History.  .  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  28 

Bobby, Babe and me, The.  Edwards, Herk & Fabritz, Earl.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  22-25 

Ford at the 1935 Indianapolis 500.  Saal, Tom.  1990 Apr/Jun 52 1991.  28 

Green Dragon Best of Event.  Stewart, Dottie.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  15 

Green Dragon Racer is Reborn.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  24-25 

Historic Dusenbergs: Tracking Down the Oldest Surviving Racing Cars.  Roe, 

Fred.  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  15-17 

Immortal Banana Wagon.  DePaola, Pete.  1999 Mar/Apr 60 (2).  31 

Old 16: The Mona Lisa of American Cars.  Zink, Molly.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  22-23 

Phantom Cup, The.  Marvin, Keith.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  32-33 

Racing Reminiscences.  Castle, William.  1996 Oct/Dec 57 (4).  12-14 

Racing with  Andrew L. Riker.  Donovan, Cornelius.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  12-21 

ReVere: The Short Turbulent Life of America's Incomparable Car.  Zahm, Karl S..  1992 

Apr/Jun 53  (2).  8-15 

ReVer's Racing heritage.  Freeman, Joseph S..  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  16-17 

Short but Dramatic Racing History of Mercer, The, Part two.  Dillion, Jim.  1990 Apr/Jun 

51 (2).  27-31 

Short but Dramatic Racing History of Mercer, The,  Part three.  Dillon, Jim.  1990 

Jul/Sep 51 (3)  24-27 

Short but Dramatic Racing History of Mercer, The.  Dillon, Jim.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 

30-34 

Triplett's Twins: A History of Two Famous Race Cars.  Digney, Bill & O'Keefe, 

Jim.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  25-27 

  

Radiators 

  

Considerations on Redoing and Old Car Radiator.  Smith, Tom.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  31 

How to make Flat or Round Fan Belts From Available Stock.  Smith, Tom.  1991 

Oct/Dec 52 (4).  44 

  

Rambler 

  

Rambling Adventure, A.  Cope, Stanley P.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 (3)  14-18 

  

ReVer 

  

ReVere: The Short Turbulent Life of America's Incomparable Car.  Zahm, Karl S..  1992 

Apr/Jun 53  (2).  8-15 

ReVer's Racing heritage.  Freeman, Joseph S..  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  16-17 

  

Restoration--How to 

  

            Adventures with Stanley Steam Car #23593.  Nelson, Carlton G..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 

(2).  26-31 



How to Install Turn Signals, Stop Lights & Blinking Tail lights on your Pre-Electric 

Brass Era car.  Smith, Tom.  1993  

            Jan/Mar 54 (1).  48 

How to make Flat or Round Fan Belts From Available Stock.  Smith, Tom.  1991 

Oct/Dec 52 (4).  44 

How to rebuild Pre-electric Headlights, Sidelights and Taillights.  Smith, Tom.  1994 

Jul/Sep 55 (3).  40 

How to Repair 25-30 Year old Muncie Four-Speed Transmissions.  Smith, Tom.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  41 

How to Replace Ball Ends on Pitman and Spindle Arms to Improve Steering.  Smith, 

Tom.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  41 

How to Replace Carb Floats that Can't be Repaired.  Smith, Tom.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 

(3).  43 

How to Re-Wood A Steering Wheel.  Smith, Tom.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  43 

            Overhaul of Speedo Drives with Bad Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  39 

Repair of Rear Axles and Differential Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  43 

Taking Care of Baby: How to Protect and Preserve your Restored Collector 

Car.  Dunigan, Jack.  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  34-35 

Tips on Servicing the 1913-1916 Delco Starter/Generator Unit.  Smith, Tom.  1990 

Jan/Mar 51 (1) 35 

  

Riker 

Racing with  Andrew L. Riker.  Donovan, Cornelius.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  12-21 

  

Road Trips 

  

            Breese Across America, A.  Sperrazza, Michael.  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  21-25 

Cadillac Adventure, A.  Gilchrist, Fred.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  24-25 

            Getting Old is not for Sissys.  Mann, Harold.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  23-25 

            No Clunkers in Coyote Chapter.  Mehulka, Joy.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  44 

Safari to Sun Prairie.  Fabritz, Earl C..  1994 Jan/Mar 55 (1).  26-29 

Share the Good Stuff, Dad.  McAnlis, John.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  34-35 

  

Roads and Highways 

  

Lincoln Highway, The: Revealed in Bits and Pieces.  Crook, Bart M..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 

(2).  32-33 

  

Rollin 

  

Rollin Automobile, The.  Burr-Nyberg, Elisha.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  15-18 

  

Rolls-Royce 

  

Rolls-Royce Restoration.  Jessen, Phillip L.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  24-25 

  



Sandusky 

  

Courier and the Sandusky Automobile Company, The.  Butler, John L.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 

(2).  14-20 

  

Schools 

             

McPherson College Automotive Restoration Program.  Lacey, Gerard.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 

(5).  12-15 

Scholarship Award.  Walkup, Adam.  1998 Nov/Dec 59 (6).  18 

Sequim Chapter and Students Tour Vehicle Research Institute (Washington).  Gill, 

Joan.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  33 

  

Simca 

  

            Brief History Simca, A.  Conrady, Jim.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  12-14 

  

Speedometer 

  

Overhaul of Speedo Drives with Bad Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  39 

  

Standish 

  

Standish, The: Descendant of a Taxicab.  Marvin, Keith.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  17-20 

  

Stanley Steamer 

  

            Adventures with Stanley Steam Car #23593.  Nelson, Carlton G..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 

(2).  26-31 

Around the World in Eighty Days…in a Stanley Steamer.  Guerinot, Alain: Translated by 

Bureau, Gilbert.  1993 Jan/Mar 54  

            (1).  44-45 

  

Starting 

  

            Tips on Servicing the 1913-1916 Delco Starter/Generator Unit.  Smith, Tom.  1990 

Jan/Mar 51 (1) 35 

            Mounting an Electrical Starter on a Big 1906-1915 Automobile.  Smith, Tom.  1991 

Jan/Feb 52 (1).  45 

  

Steering 

  

            How to Re-Wood A Steering Wheel.  Smith, Tom.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  43 

  

Stephens, 

  



Exercise in Patience, An.  Stephens, Richard.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 (1).  20-25 

  

Stevens-Duryea 

  

This is a Great Car.  Cook, Rhonda.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  6-7 

  

Studebaker 

  

            20's Studebaker, The.  Burk, Bob.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  32 

Amazing Avanti.  Watts, Lloyd.  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6) 20-21 

Avanti Project, The.  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6)  21 

On the Wings of Larks and Hawks: The Last Flight of Studebaker: 1956-1966.  Ebert, 

Robert R.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  13-19 

On the Wings of larks and Hawks; The Last Flight of Studebaker.  Ebert, Robert R.  1991 

Oct/Dec 52 (4).  9-15 

            On the Wings of Larks and Hawks: The Last Flight of Studebaker, 1956-66.  Ebert, 

Robert R.  1992 Jan/Mar 53 (1).  35-42 

What Goes Around, Comes Around.  Watts, lloyd.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  12 

  

Stutz 

  

My First Car was a Stutz!.  Oliver, Smith H..  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  20-22 

My Last Stutz, part 1.  Soliver, Smith H..  1993 Jul/Sep 54 (3).  10-12 

  

Swallow 

  

1933 Swallow SS 1 Coupe.  Brown, Richard.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  24 

  

Swap Meets 

             

Tarkington 

  

Career betrayed, A:  The story of Arthur Tarkington and his Motorcar.  Zahm, Karl 

S..  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  16-20 

  

Taxicabs 

  

Gypsy Gyrations of the Chicago Chameleon.  Marvin, Keith.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  25-

29 

  

Tires 

  

            Skinny Tires.  Bishop, Charles W.  1990 Jan/Mar 51 (1) 27-29 

  

Tools 

  



Tour Directions and planning 

  

            Finding Your Way - Maps and Guidebooks for Motorists in Horseless Carriage Days, 

Part One.  Butler, John L.  1990 Jul/Sep  

                                    51 (3)  19-23 

Finding Your Way, maps and Guidebooks for Mortorists in Horseless Carriage Days, 

Part Two.  Butler, John L.  1990 Oct/Dec  

            51 (4).  18-21 

  

Tours – Early History and Foreign Countries 

  

1900 & the First Gordon Bennett Race.  Bishop, Charles W..  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  16-

19 

Climbing France's Highest Mountain in a 1928 Peugeot.  Bureau, Gilbert.  1997 Jul/Aug 

58 (4).  16-18 

Motoring Adventure at 10 MPH.  Brownell, David.  1990 Apr/Jun 51 (2).  32-33 

Rambling Adventure, A.  Cope, Stanley P.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 (3)  14-18 

  

Tours – National – Brass and Gas 

  

1991 New England Brass & Gas Tour (Massachusetts).  Macilvain, Walter O.  1991 

Jul/Sep 52 (3).  30-32 

Bermuda Tour?, The, Part One.  Magee, Doug.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 (3)  39-40 

Bermuda Tour? The, Part Two.  Magee, Doug & Thompson, David.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 

(4).  39-41 

Bermuda Tour Trilogy, Story 1 (Bermuda).  Thompson, David W..  1996 Jan/Mar 57 

(1).  28-29 

Bermuda Tour Trilogy, Story 2 Bermuda).  McCann, Tim and Ann.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 

(1).  28-29 

Bermuda Tour Trilogy, Story 3 (Bermuda).  Ruimerman, et al.  1996 Jan/Mar 57 (1).  30 

New England Brass & gas Tour (New Hampshire).  MacIlvain, Walter O..  1993 Jul/Sep 

54 (3).  13-15 

New England Brass & Gas Tour (Massachusetts).  Robbins, Barbara.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 

(4).  13 

  

Tours – National – Chrome Glidden 

  

9th Annual Chrome Glidden Tour.  Brock, Janie, et al.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 (3)  34-37 

10th Annual Chrome Glidden Tour (New York, Pennsylvania).  Woods, Darlene.  1991 

Oct/Dec 52 (4).  33-39 

12th Annual Chrome Glidden Tour (Texas).  Moore, Al.  1993 Jul/Sep 54 (3).  20-25 

All roads Lead to Toledo (Ohio).  Bartish, Jim and Dorothy.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  22-27 

Chrome Glidden Tours, The.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  43 

Chrome Glidden (Texas).  Wilson, Louise.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  16-19 

Destination Dearborn: Northeast Segment (North Carolina).  Johnson, Jane H..  1996 

Oct/Dec 57 (4).  18-21 



Destination Dearborn: Southwest Segment (Missouri).  Welsh, Judith and Mike.  1996 

Oct/Dec 57 (4).  22-23 

Destination Dearborn: Northwest Segment (Minnesota).  Wall, Donna.  1996 Oct/Dec 57 

(4).  24-25 

Destination, The: Dearborn/ Detroit (Michigan).  Johnson, William H..  1996 Oct/Dec 57 

(4).  26-27 

From the Passenger's Seat (Kansas).  Foote, Mary.  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  36-37 

Great Arizona Adventure.  Dunigan, Jack.  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  26-29 

Kansas Chrome Classic (Kansas).  Frisbie, Larry.  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  34-35 

Land of Enchantment Tour (New Mexico).  Farmer, Don.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  24-27 

One Woman's View of the Tour.  Stockert, Barbara.  1996 Oct/Dec 57 (4).  28-29 

Touring the Texas Alps Texas).  Mcnabb, Allison.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  17 

What I did on my Summer Vacation (Kansas).  DeLong, ted.  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  38-39 

  

Tours – National – Crawford Car Meet 

  

20th Annual VMCCA National Crawford Car Meet.  Saal, Tom.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 (3)  30-

33 

21st Annual VMCCA National Crawford Car Meet at Hale farm.  Saal, Tom.  1991 

Jul/Sep 52 (3).  36-40 

Hale Farm: 22nd Annual VMCCA National Crawford Car Meet (Ohio).  Goga, 

Mike.  1992 Jul/Sep 53 (3).  34-37 

23rd Annual Crawford VMCCA Hale Farm Car Meet (Ohio).  Saal, Tom.  1993 Jul/Sep 

54 (3).  26-29 

24th Annual VMCCA National Car Meet (Ohio).  Chabek, Dan.  1994 Jul/Sep 55 

(3).  31-33 

  

Tours – National – Glidden 

  

1905 Glidden Tour (New York).  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  25 

1905 Glidden Tour (New York).  Manchester, New Hampshire "Union".  1997 Jan/Feb 

58 (1).  24 

1906 Glidden Tour (New York).  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  26 

1907  Glidden Tour (Ohio).  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  27 

1908 Glidden Tour .  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  28 

1909 Glidden tour.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  29 

1910 Glidden Tour (Ohio).  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  30 

1911 Glidden Tour (New York).  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  31 

1912 Glidden Tour.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  31 

1913 Glidden Tour (Minnesota).  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  32 

1990 Glidden Tour, From Wagons to Rockets.  Mehulka, Joy.  1990 Oct/Dec 51 (4).  29-

35 

            1992 Bluegrass Glidden Tour (Kentucky).  Rhoads, Jeff.  1992 Oct/Dec 53 (4).  28-34 

            1946 Revival Glidden Tour.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  40-41 

Autumn in New England: 53rd Revival Glidden Tour (New Hampshire).  Carlson, 

Bart.  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  18-23 



Gilchrist's Capture Glidden Trophy (Minnesota).  Whale, Robert.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 

(1).  33-34 

Glorious Glidden Tours, The.  Mehulka, Joy.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  16 

Destination Dearborn: Northeast Segment (North Carolina).  Johnson, Jane H..  1996 

Oct/Dec 57 (4).  18-21 

Destination Dearborn: Southwest Segment (Missouri).  Welsh, Judith and Mike.  1996 

Oct/Dec 57 (4).  22-23 

Destination Dearborn: Northwest Segment (Minnesota).  Wall, Donna.  1996 Oct/Dec 57 

(4).  24-25 

Destination, The: Dearborn/ Detroit (Michigan).  Johnson, William H..  1996 Oct/Dec 57 

(4).  26-27 

Doc Does the Glidden (Kentucky).  Heilig, John G..  1993 Jan/Mar 54 (1).  42-43 

Kansas City to Kerrville and Back.  Welsh, Michael and Judith.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 

(4).  28-31 

Lone Star Glidden Tour, (Texas) The.  Beauchamp, Jim.  1994 Oct/Dec 55 (4).  28-32 

Marmon Makes its Glidden Debut (Georgia).  Gabrich, Richard.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 

(1).  31 

Revival Glidden Tours, The.  1997 Jan/Feb 58 (1).  37 

Southern Hospitality Glidden (Georgia).  Wolf, Steve.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  30 

Two Views of the 1993 Glidden Tour, # 1 (maryland).  Johnson, Jane.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 

(4).  36-38 

Two Views of the 1993 Glidden Tour, # 2 (Maryland).  Burk, Bob.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 

(4).  36-38 

  

Tours – National – Nickel 

  

            1991 Nickel Vintage Tour (West Virginia).  Pavilk, Al.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  30-32 

1993 Eastern Nickel Vintage Tour (Kentucky).  Johnson, jane.  1993 Jul/Sep 54 (3).  7-9 

1994 Western Nickel Vintage Tour (Wyoming).  Heath, R.L..  1994 Jul/Sep 55 (3).  24-

27 

1995 Eastern Nickel Vintage Tour.  Johnson, Jane.  1995 Apr/Jun 56 (2).  26-28 

1995 Western Nickel Tour, The.  Crook, Bart.  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  24-26 

California Regional Meet.  Nichols, Bill.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  25-26 

Camping California Style (California).  Nichols, Steve.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  30 

Crusin' the Mississippi: 1999 Combined Easter/Western Nickel Vintage Tour 

(Minnesota).  Johnson, Jane.  1999 Jul/Aug 60  

            (4).  1822 

Eastern Nickel Tour (Tennessee).  Johnson, Jane.  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  19-23 

Eastern Wisconsin Nickel Vintage Tour (Wisconsin).  Wall, Donna.  1994 Jul/Sep 55 

(3).  28-30 

Finger Lake Frolic, A (New York).  Johnson, Jane.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  24-27 

Michigan Hard Hat Eastern Nickel Vintage Tour (Michigan).  Johnson, Jane.  1996 

Apr/Jun 57 (2).  24-28 

Prospecting for Fun (New Mexico).  Koll, John K..  1996 Oct/Dec 57 (4).  15-17 

Saguaro Serenade (Arizona).  Mehulka, Joy.  1993 Apr/Jun 54 (2).  36-41 



Third Annual Nickel Vintage National Tour.  Kanaan, George.  1991 Jan/Feb 52 (1).  40-

41 

Very Nice Tour, A.  Pavlik, Albert.  1995 Jul/Sep 56 (3).  22-25 

VMCCA Winter National Vintage Car Show.  Wolf, Steve.  1995 Jan/Mar 56 (1).  35 

                Western Nickel-Hill Country Style, The (Texas).  Lindig, Liz, et al.  1998 Nov/Dec 59 

(6).  24-25 

Western Nickel Tour (Kansas).  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6).  24-26 

  

Tours – National – One & Two Cylinder 

  

1 & 2 Cylinder National Tour (Ohio).  Pavlik, Albert.  1992 Jul/Sep 53 (3).  20-23 

1&2 Cylinder Tour (Michigan).  Pavlik, Albert.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  26-29 

            1991 National 1&2 Cylinder Tour (New York).  Kraft, Warren & McCarthy, 

Walter.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  28-29 

1996 High Point 1 & 2 Cylinder Tour (Ohio).  Pavlik, Al.  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  24-26 

Couple Takes 8 Years to Finish 1&2 Cylinder Tour.  Brown, Monia.  1990 Jul/Sep 51 

(3)  28-29 

Plain & Fancy: 1993 One & Two Cylinder Tour (Ohio).  Pavlik, Albert.  1993 Jul/Sep 54 

(3).  16-19 

Touring the Covered Bridges of Park County, Indiana (Indiana).  Pavlik, Albert.  1999 

Sep/Oct 60 (5).  24-27 

Touring the Heart of Ohio (Ohio).  Pavlik, Albert.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  28-31 

  

Tours – Transcontinental 

  

1991 Williamsburg to Vancouver Transcontinental Reliability Tour.  Pearson, 

Louise.  1991 Oct/Dec 52 (4).  40-43 

1995 Transcontinental Reliability Tour.  Haines, Rita.  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  27-29 

Transcontinental Reliability Tour (Texas).  Haines, Rita C..  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  16-27 

  

Tours – National – Western Nationals 

  

1993 Western National Tour (Washington).  Adkins, Willis.  1993 Oct/Dec 54 (4).  30-32 

Best Tour by a Damsite (Nevada).  Rigby, Jane, et al.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  12-16 

Copperstate Carretera, The (Arizona).  Dunigan, Jack.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  21-23 

Good Times in '99 (Washington).  Andrus, mari and Tom.  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  27-29 

Grand Circle Tour (Utah).  Jackman, Fred V.  1991 Jul/Sep 52 (3).  33-35 

It's Pronounced "Wa-choo-ka": VMCCA Western National Tour (Arizona).  Watts, Lloyd 

& Mildred.  1992 Jul/Sep 53 (3). 

 24-27 

Rocky Mountain High (Colorado).  Naber, Velma.  1996 Jul/Sep 57 (3).  12-15 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Bonneville Region 

  

                Bonneville Regional Tour (Wyoming).  Sparrer, Chuck and Jan.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 

(1).  39-40 



Copper Classics National Park Tour (Utah).  Jackman, Fred.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  39 

Craters and Cars (Idaho).  Lee, Brian R..  1997 Jul/Aug 58 (4).  14-15 

             

Tours/Reports – Regional – California Region 
  

                10th Annual Nickel Age Tour (California).  Nichols, Bill.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 (5).  35 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Connecticut Valley Region 

  

Beautiful Vermont and Hildne Car Show.  Corbeil, Roland.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  36-37 

Connecticut Valley Region Dust-off Tour (Connecticut).  Corbeil, Roland.  1999 

May/Jun 60 (3).  38 

Connecticut Valley Regional Tour (Connecticut).  Mips, Anita.  1997 Nov/Dec 58 

(6).  29 

                CVR Share Spotlight with Basketball Hall of Famers.  Mips, Anita M..  1998 Nov/Dec 

59 (6).  19 

Fall Foliage Weekend (New York).  Corbeil, Roland.  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  39 

VMCCA Fall Meet (Connecticut).  1997 Nov/Dec 58 (6).  22-23 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Florida Region 

  

                Falls Vintage Car Show (Flordia).  Wolf, Steve.  1997 Mar/Apr 58 (2).  30-32 

                Falls Vintage Car Show (Florida).  Wolf, Steve.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  32 

Fifth Annual Falls National Vintage Car Show, The (Florida).  Wolf, Steve.  1998 

Mar/Apr  59 (2).  37 

Mount Dora (Florida).  Wolf, Steve.  1999 Jul/Aug 60 (4).  23 

Mount Dora Meet (Florida).  Wolf, Steve.  1997 May/Jun 58 (3).  27 

Mount Dora Spring Meet (Florida).  Wolf, Steve.  1998 May/Jun  59 (3).  27-28 

Under the Oaks (Florida).  Brierley, Brooks T..  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  14-15 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Great Lakes Region 
                 

47th Great Lakes Region Tour (Ohio).  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  39-40 

                6,000 Cars Cruise Woodward Michigan).  Lacey, Gerard.  1997 Sep/Oct 58 (5).  25 

                Great lakes Regional Tour Kentucky).  Lacey, Gerard.  1997 Nov/Dec (6).  32 

Great Lakes Region Tour.  Lacey, Gerard.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 (5).  29-31 

Three Rivers Antique car Run (Ohio).  Hood, Shirley.  1998 Nov/Dec 59 (6).  20-23 

Three Rivers Antique Car Run (Ohio).  Hood, Shirley.  1999 Nov/Dec 60 (6).  17-20 

Surf and Turf: 1999 farm Boys Tour (Ohio).  Wood, Shirley.  1999 Sep/Oct 60 (5).  17-

20 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Kentucky Region 

             

Kentucky Regions (Nickel Age Tour).  Brown, Moria.  1998 Sep/Oct 59 (5).  37-38 

  

Tours/Reports- Regional – Mid-Atlantic Region 



             

Mid-Atlantic Region Tour (Maryland).  Lloyd, John.  1999 May/Jun 60 (3).  36 

  

Tours/Reports- Regional – Mountain  and  Plains Region 

  

Carquest of the Mysterious Wyoming Jackalope (South Dakota).  Kruse, Ralph and 

Sandy.  1998 Jan/Feb 59 (1).  12-13 

Close Encounters with the Horseless Carriage (South Dakota).  Kruse, Ralph and 

Sandy.  1998 Jul/Aug 59 (4).  32-33 

Mountain and Plains Regional Tour (Colorado).  Shepherd, Bonnie.  1997 Sep/Oct 58  

Southern Colorado Swap Meet and Car Show (Colorado).  Farmer, Don.  1999 Jul/Aug 

60 (4).  32 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – New York  Region  

  

90th Anniversary of Vanderbilt Win Celebrated.  Gosden, Walter.  1999 May/Jun 60 

(3).  29 

First Annual Austin Clark Memorial Run, The (New York).  Kelsey, Chet.  1999 Jul/Aug 

60 (4).  34 

Run to the Sea, A (New York).  Kelsey, Chet.  1999 Jan/Feb 60 (1).  36-37 

Run to the Sea: Otherwise Know as The Post-Floyd Tour.  Kelsey, Chet.  1999 Nov/Dec 

60 (6).  40-41 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Northwest  Region  

  

Northwest Regional Tour (Washington).  Gilchrist, Fred  (1997 Nov/Dec) 58 (6).  .  30-

31 

  

Tours/Reports – Regional – Southwest Florida Region 

             

Coyote Chapter Adds Charm to Gates Pass Ceremony (Arizona).  Pardee, Robie.  1998 

May/Jun  59 (3).  24-26 

  

Triumph 

  

Little Devil of a Restoration, A.  Mehulka, Joy.  1994 Apr/Jun 55 (2).  8-12 

  

Transmission 

  

How to Repair 25-30 Year old Muncie Four-Speed Transmissions.  Smith, Tom.  1994 

Jan/Mar 55 (1).  41 

            Repair or Replacement of transmission and Differential Gears.  Smith, Tom.  1995 

Oct/Dec 56 (4).  32 

  

Vauxhall 

  



Our Trip to Sebring in a 1924 Vauxhall 30/98.  Roy, Ed.  1992 Apr/Jun 53  (2).  30-33 

  

White Motor Company 

Restoring a White Truck.  Bucknam, George.  1995 Oct/Dec 56 (4).  20-221 


